

No. 04-10688-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SCHERING-PLough CORPORATION

and

UPSHER-SMITH LABORATORIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review From the United States Federal Trade Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC PATENT FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Daniel B. Ravicher
PUBLIC PATENT FOUNDATION
1375 Broadway, Suite 600
New York, New York 10018
(212) 545-5337

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Public Patent Foundation

July 31, 2004

Case No. 04-10688-AA, Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SCHERING'S PATENT DID NOT HAVE THE POWER TO EXCLUDE UPSHER'S GENERIC PRODUCT BEYOND SOME DATE PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2001.....	6
A. The Exclusionary Power of Patents, Generally, is Much Less Than Their Full Term.....	7
B. When a Patent Holder Allows a Product to Be Freely Sold Prior to Expiration of a Patent, the Exclusionary Power of that Patent With Respect to that Product Ends on the Date the Product was Allowed to be Freely Sold.....	9
II. PROPER APPLICATION OF ANTITRUST LAW WILL NOT HARM COMPETITION OR CONFLICT WITH THE POLICY OF THE HATCH-WAXMAN ACT	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kloster Speedsteel AB v. Crucible, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1565, 1581 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Lear v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653, 670 (1969)	17
<i>Pope Mfng. Co. v. Gormully</i> , 144 U.S. 224, 234 (1892).....	18
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 1294 (11 th Cir. 2003)..	5, 16

Other Authorities

<i>Christian Chu, Empirical Analysis of the Federal Circuit's Claim Construction Trends</i> , 16 Berkeley Tech L.J. 1075 (2001).....	19
H. Rep. No. 98-857(I).....	17
<i>John R. Allison & Mark A. Lemley, Empirical Evidence on the Validity of Litigated Patents</i> , 26 AIPLA Q.J. 185, 205-206 (1998)	7
<i>Kimberly A. Moore, Are District Court Judges Equipped to Resolve Patent Cases?</i> , 15 Harv. J. L & Tech 1 (2001).....	19
<i>Kimberly A. Moore, Judges, Juries, and Patent Cases-An Empirical Peek inside the Black Box</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 365, 385 (2000).....	8
<i>Lara J. Glasgow, Stretching the Limits of Intellectual Property Rights: Has the Pharmaceutical Industry Gone Too Far?</i> , 41 IDEA 227 (2001).....	17
Patstats, U.S. Patent Litigation Statistics, University of Houston Law Center, available at http://www.patstats.org/2003.html	7, 8, 9
